(in millions, except per share data) 9/30/14 6/30/14 3/31/14 12/31/13 9/30/13

High price(1)

$ 81.00 $ 77.95 $ 76.54 $ 77.22 $ 78.00
Low price(1)

$ 72.53 $ 71.29 $ 68.44 $ 69.87 $ 66.73
Period end closing price(2)

$ 80.53 $ 73.93 $ 73.10 $ 72.42 $ 72.02
Dividends paid per common share $ 0.35 $ 0.35 $ 0.35 $ — $ —
Volume weighted average price for the period(1) $ 77.09 $ 74.23 $ 72.26 $ 73.25 $ 70.67
Common shares outstanding - diluted, at period end 333 333 333 334 293
Market value of outstanding common shares, at period end(3) $ 26,886 $ 24,685 $ 24,400 $ 24,193 $ 21,078

(1) Based on the sales price, adjusted for dividends, as reported by Bloomberg.
(2) Based on the period end closing price, adjusted for dividends, as reported by Bloomberg.
(3) Period end market value of outstanding common shares is calculated as the product of (a) basic shares of common stock outstanding at period end and (b) closing share price at period end, adjusted for dividends, as

reported by Bloomberg.

6

Crown Castle International Corp.
Third Quarter 2014

COMPANY
OVERVIEW  FINANCIALS & METRICS ASSET PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW CAPITALIZATION OVERVIEW APPENDIX

SUMMARY PORTFOLIO HIGHLIGHTS
(as of September 30, 2014) U.S. Australia

Number of towers(1)
39,644 1,769

Average number of tenants per tower 2.3 2.3
Remaining contracted customer receivables ($ in billions)(2)

$ 21 $ 1
Weighted average remaining customer contract term (years)(3)

7 10
Percent of towers in the Top 50 / 100 Basic Trading Areas 56% / 71% Not Applicable
Percent of ground leased / owned (by site rental gross margin) 66% / 34% 87% / 13%
Weighted average maturity of ground leases (years)(4) 31 18

SUMMARY FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

 Three Months Ended September 30,  Nine Months Ended September 30,

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) 2014  2013  2014  2013

Operating Data:
Net revenues

Site rental $ 751,893  $ 620,766  $ 2,245,395  $ 1,853,030
Network services and other 178,132  128,211  476,925  370,935

Net revenues $ 930,025  $ 748,977  $ 2,722,320  $ 2,223,965

Gross margin

Site rental $ 510,783  $ 438,800  $ 1,539,218  $ 1,314,443
Network services and other 75,109  46,213  197,581  141,361

Total gross margin $ 585,892  $ 485,013  $ 1,736,799  $ 1,455,804

Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders $ 95,940  $ 45,836  $ 209,452  $ 113,657
Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders per share - diluted $ 0.29  $ 0.16  $ 0.63  $ 0.39

Non-GAAP Data(5):
Adjusted EBITDA $ 532,955  $ 440,557  $ 1,590,568  $ 1,325,745
FFO(6) 351,211  242,436  964,496  686,862
AFFO 350,418  271,319  1,049,687  806,768
AFFO per share $ 1.05  $ 0.93  $ 3.15  $ 2.76

Summary Cash Flow Data:
Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities $ 428,554  $ 278,839  $ 1,192,230  $ 838,866
Net cash provided by (used for) investing activities(7) (292,879)  (157,556)  (690,683)  (433,012)
Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities 123,277  28,901  (479,033)  (624,998)

(1) Includes towers and rooftops, excludes small cells and third-party land interests.
(2) Excludes renewal terms at customers' opinion.
(3) Excludes renewal terms at customers' option, weighted by site rental revenues.
(4) Includes renewal terms at the Company's option, weighted by site rental gross margin.
(5) See reconciliations and definitions provided herein. See also "Definitions of Non-GAAP Measures and Other Terms" in the Appendix for a discussion of the definition of FFO and AFFO.
(6) Calculated to present the periods shown in a manner which is consistent with our commencement of operations as a REIT on January 1, 2014.